

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
<i>Appellant,</i>)	THE UNITED STATES
)	
v.)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 39696
Airman First Class (E-3),)	
ISAIAH L. EDWARDS, USAF,)	USCA Dkt. No. 21-0245/AF
<i>Appellee.</i>)	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES

JESSICA L. DELANEY, Maj, USAF
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 36177

MARY ELLEN PAYNE
Associate Chief
Government Trial and
Appellant Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 34088

MATTHEW J. NEIL, Lt Col, USAF
Director of Operations
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 34156

NAOMI P. DENNIS, Colonel, USAF
Chief
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 33821

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE GRANTED	1
STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
A CRIME VICTIM'S RIGHT TO BE REASONABLY HEARD ENCAPSULATES THE RIGHT TO BE HEARD THROUGH THE MEANS OF A PRE-RECORDED ORAL STATEMENT AND APPELLANT WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY ANY ERRONEOUSLY INCLUDED MATTERS.	11
Standard of Review	11
Law and Analysis	13
A. A crime victim may be reasonably heard through a pre- recorded oral statement	14
B. Appellant waived other general objections to introduction of a video unsworn statement.	20
C. Even if erroneously admitted, Appellant suffered no prejudice from the victims unsworn statement	31
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(d).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

SUPREME COURT

City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund,
511 U.S. 328 (1994).....18

United States v. Briggs,
141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....16

Wong v. Belmontes,
558 U.S. 15 (2009).....39
